May 19, 2001

A, ] |
L
(94
o ;
Mr, Kelly Engineer .@?g’. %)’ e @@0 |
1791 Pine Street 7, & & %ﬁ’
Concord, California 94520 e, %P
f?@j
RE: Groundwater Sampling Letter Report Q%

3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 00-6651-001.00

Dear Mr. Engineer:
groundwater sampling at 3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California (Site). The project objectives

were to obtain groundwater samples from three onsite monitoring wells, analyze the water samples
for constituents of concern, and report the findings.

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has prepared this lefter report to document rejults of

On your behalf, ACC will forward a copy of this report to Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for review.

BACKGROUND

The Site consists of a gasoline and diesel fueling station (Guy’s Diesel) located at 3820 San
Leandro Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). In his letter dated June 12, 2000, Mr. Chan of the
ACHCSA requested that groundwater monitoring and sampling be performed at the Site, and that the
groundwater samples be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and| diesel
(TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary buty! ether
(MTBE). In addition, one groundwater sample was analyzed for all fuel oxygenates in accowi'dance
with regulations recently enacted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

FIELD PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

ACC performed groundwater sampling at the Site on April 10, 2001. The locations of thei three
monitoring wells ate illustrated on Figure 2. Prior to groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface
of the water table in each well was measured from the top of the well casing using an electronic
water level meter. The water level measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. The| wells
were constructed of 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with locked well caps, and appeared to
be in good condition. The total depth of each of the wells was approximately 20 feet below ground
surface (bgs), and the depth to groundwater was measured to be approximately 11 feet below the top

of the well casing.
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TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION L

|

Well No. Well Elevation* .| Date Measured _ Depth to Groundyrvater |
(above MSL) ‘ - Groundwater Elevation . -

MW-1 27.54 07/06/98** 7.77 19.77
09/10/00 Ngﬁ N/A
7. 20.20

04/10/01 |
MW-2 25.97 07/06/98* 8.15 17.82
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.32 18.6
MW-3 26.52 07/06/98** 8.42 18. 1¢
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.73 18.79

Notes: All measurements in feet 1

*Well elevation measured to top of casing .
**Groundwater elevations recorded by BACE Environmental '

Groundwater Gradient
Groundwater elevations were calculated from data collected from the wells on January 15, 2003. The

calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient values are south at 0.038 feet per feet. Hlstorlc
values are summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foof) " Direction
07/06/98 0.04 South
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 0.038 South

After water level measurements were collected, wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were purgLed by
hand using a designated disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The wells were considered to be
purged when approximately four volumes were removed from each well. The removed purgewwater
was stored onsite in a steel 55-gallon drum. |
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designated disposable polyethylene bailers. Three 40-miililiter VOA vials and one amber glass liter
were filled to overflowing with the water collected from the three wells. The samples were preserved
in a pre-chilled, insulated container and submitted to STL Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab) a state-
certified analytical laboratory, following chain of custody protocol.

Analytical Results ;

!
Groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were submitted to Chrométlab for
analysis of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE. In addition, the samples from well MW 2 were
analyzed for fuel oxygenates as MTBE, tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropy! ether (DIPE]) ethyl
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME). ‘
Analytical results from the groundwater samples are sunmarized in Tables 3 and 4. Copie% of the
analytical results and chain of custody record are attached. -

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

\
|
|
I
|
I
i
|
|

07/06/98 | 4,100 | <100 36 |
09/10/00 | 1,000° | 1,800 | 4.8 <0.50 | 62 1.2 <5.0
04/10/01 | 1,100 N/A 12 7.7 <25 <2.5 73
MW-2 | 07/06/98 | 6,400 | <100 190 14 13 12 ?10
09/10/00 |  760% 270° 19 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 10
04/10/01 | 320 N/A 3.6 1.1 1.2 0.79 <5.0
MW-3 | 07/06/98 | 36,000 | <100 | 6,700 72 6.2 530 13,000
09/10/00 | 20,0008 | 4,200 | 9,200 70 710 79 6 rl()O
04/10/01 | 15000 | N/A 4,500 27 320 140 8,800

Notes: pg/L = micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to parts per billion)
< Indicates the sample tested below the indicated laboraiory reporting limit
g = hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory's gasoline standard

edr = hydrocarbon is in the early diesel range and does not match the laboratory’s diesel standard

ndp = hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory diesel standard
N/A = sample not analyzed for this constituent
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TABLE 4 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FUEL OXYGENATES

Notes: ug/L = micrograms per liter (approximately eqdivalent to parts per billion) ) ;
< Indicates the sample tested below the indicated laboratory reporting limit |

DISCUSSION

This investigation was performed to determine the degree of petroleum hydrocarbon impact in
groundwater at the Site by a former release from the former or onsite USTs. The groundwater
sample from well MW-3 reported the highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and| related
constituents, with 20,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 9,200 ppb benzene, TPHd was reported at
a concentration of 4,200 ppb in the sample from well MW-3, and MTBE was reported at 10,000
ppb. Concentrations of constituents of concern were significantly less in wells MW-1 an MW-Z

indicating that the release(s) may be localized in the vicinity of well MW-3. No fuel oxygenates
other than MTBE were detected above laboratory reporting limits. ;

ACC was not supplied with monitoring well elevation data, so the groundwater flow dlrectlbn and
gradient could not be determined. Due to the Site location, the inferred groundwater flow dlreé;tmn I8
to the west, so well MW-3 would likely be the most downgradient monitoring well,

CONCLUSIONS
Based on groundwater sample analytical results, ACC has made the following conclusions:

o Groundwater at the Site has been impacted by a past release(s) of petroleum hydrocarbbns as
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE;

1

¢ The majority of impacted groundwater appears to be located in the vicinity of well MW-3; aqid

+ No fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were detected above laboratory reporting limits.

0y
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|
If you have any questions regarding this report or the findings of the work, please contai:t me at
(510) 638-8400, extension 109.

Sincerely,

SNDETE

David R. DeMent, RG
Environmental Division Manager

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA



<

)
1)
Q

oS

0
/1% % SAIN

24

Source: Thomas Guide Digital Edition 2000

©200

Title: { ocation Map
3820 San Leandro §
Oakland, California

ifreet

Figure Number: 1

Scale: None

Project No:6651-001.00

j
‘Prawn By: TRB

!
A ® ! o ! Pate: 5/19/01

ENVIRONMENTAL !
CONSULTANTS

Oakland, California 84621

7OT7 Capwell Diive, Suite 100 w ‘¢‘ E

(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404




39th AVENUE

% "
- Groundwater Monitoring Wel!
MWwW-3 s

Sales &
Area _
MV-1 —
]
MW-2
>
MW-3
5
SAN LEANDRO STREET

Title: Site Plan
3820 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Figure Number:

2 Scale: 1" =20

Project Number: 6651-01.00 | Drawn By;TRB

Date: 519/01
A-C-C

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

e o —  ———— ———]
7977 Capwell Dive, Suite 100 $ ’ z

Qakland, Calfornia 94621
(510) 635-8400 Fax (510) 638-8404

S




39th AVENUE

Sales s
Area MW-1 -~
(20.20)
.- - %
MW-2
(18.65)
|
SAN LEANDRO STREET

Title: Gradient Map
3820 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Figure Number: 3 Scale: 1" =20

&

MW-3 - Groundwater Monitoring Well Project Number: 6651-01.00 | Drawn By: TRB

(18.79)

A C C Date: 5/19/01
- Groundwater Elevation Contour 1 . _._ y _ <
- e — - a o
e ENVIRONMENTAL %
- Groundwater Fiow Direction CONSULTANTS H
7977 C 1 Drive, Suite 100
- Pump Island QOam:r?:%]atg:ﬁa ;ﬁz% < g

(510) 638-8400 Fax (510) 638-8404




EAY Ih()\\]l NTAL ACC MONITORING WELL WORKSHEET

CONSUTTANTS |
JoB NaME: s, (hos icee) PURGE METHOD:  Mauna | Reuliva,
T Z S J!

SITE ADDRESS: 2870 Som [aowole> ., ISAMPLED BY: Wanid DeMent |
J0B#: 01~ (8] 001 -0 LABORATORY: S’ft/dnfom@]ab
oave:  fiofs) ANALYSIS: “TPh, jmr—x Nusel |
Ouastte Drum Inventory  SOIL: MONITORING }{T DEVELOPING\

EMPTY: =~ WATER: .}

SAMPLING (¥

 IwWELL: MO -\ (Gah) | pH itempic)| Cond. | sal” | Tub. | D.O. F_l Froth
DEPTH OF BORING: 19.53 N0 | 680! 18.) 1058 lo.02 |443 | RF | |sheen |
peetHTOWATER: 239 | M0 | 086182 |0.0®|0.02 | 125 | 2.2 |X] odor T,Ape ol
WATER COLUMN; 12 2! | -0 109 | 18,00 10- 23] 002 979 | 2.5 Free Produoct
WELL DIAMETER: 2" R0 - Ml B b o»bgﬂo 021 495 1 2 e |Amount Tope
weLL voLume: aa) hJ| other |
MMENTS: EXA POOT SEOOR
CWO gc]NTSc;L"Y 11825 ) §l?§>m d}:i@uj
&W\@@ F] <ec
wELL: MW -2 @a) | pH |temp(o)| Cond. | sat | Tub. | p.o. [ | Erotn
DEPTH OF BORING: 0-60 o1 167|112 |~ looz |#9% 18.1 | | sheen |
DEPTH TO WATER: 7,32, A2 1 FF (2T [b.50710.02 {999 | 3.2 _1 Odor Ty;
WATER COLUMN: 3.29 .31 b9 8.3 (0802002 (499 | 32 | Free pmdpd
WELL DIAMETER: 2" 8.9 1 LA%[18.3 | 0.43]00Z | 792 | B-1_|amomt Type
WELL VOLUME: &-f g4l Other |
chMENTS:GC‘( - i Tocbid (F,LWD&OV\B
WELL: MW -3 (Gal) | pH |temp.c)l Cond.| Sal. | Turb. | D.O. r——I Froth j
DEPTH OF BORING: 90.02 |4y | 445 | 134 [0.420] 0.2 Gpg | 3. Sheen |
DEPTH.TO WATER: 773 4o | o2 | 124 spatd 6.00 | 999 | 31 ] odor Typi‘e
WATER COLUMN: 12,29 @0 | b2/ +5 |pag3 | 0-0¢] 999 3¢ F] Free Proddct
WELL DIAMETER: 2 O 6115001 002|999 3.1 |amount "ryq'
WELL VOLUME: &‘a“‘ Other
COMMENTS: Totbd chi 'b "
gomdadat M: 4o
|
7977 Capwelt Drive, Suite 100 . Oakland, CA 94621 « (510) ".3-8400 . FAX: (510):358-8304 J]l
OAKLAND . LC ANGELES o SACRAL T0 o« SEATTLE W
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ST L C h roma La b Submission #: 2001-04-0251
Environmental Services (CA 1094) Date: Aprit 18, 2001
W\

|
i

ACC Environmental Consultants '
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 |
Oakland, CA 94621

Atin.: Mr. Dave DeMent :

Project: 00-6651-001.00
3820 San Leandro '

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday April 11, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

I
Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after May 26, 2001 |
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to yol.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via emaii.
My email address is: vwancil@chromalab.com ‘

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 ‘=
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 |

CA DHS ELAP#1096 ‘
|
Printad on: 04/18/2001 07:12 Rage 1 of 1

|
!
|
\
|



STLC

hromalLab

Environmantal Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-04-0251

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
ACGC Environmental Consultants B¢ 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Attn:  Dave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404
Project #:. 00-6651-001.00 Project. 3820 San Leandro
-
Samples Reported
Sample ID Maitrix Date Sampled Lab # ’
MW-1 Water 04/10/2001 14:40 1
Mw-2 Water 04/10/2001 17:30 2
MW-3 Water 04/10/2001 15:10 3
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan, CA 984566-4756
Telephone: {825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06 Page 1 of 13



STL ChromalLab

Envirenmental Services (CA 1084}

Submission #: 2001-04-0251

I
|

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample iD: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 2001-04@51-001
Project: 00-6651-001.00 Received: 04/1 'f!20(l}1 17:12
3820 San Leandro |
Extracted: 04/13/2001 16:44
Sampled: 04/10/2001 1440 QC-Batch: 2001/04/13-01.01
Matrix: Water |
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 320 50 ug/lL 1.00 04/13/2001 16:44 g
Benzene 3.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00 04/13/2001 16:44
Toluene 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |04/13/2001 16:44
Ethyl benzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 04/13/2001 16:4}4
Xylene(s) 0.79 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |04/13/2001 16:34
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l. 1.00 04/13/2001 16:44
Surrogate(s) |
Trifivorotoluene 1121 58-124 % 1.00 04/13/2001 16:?{4
4-Bromofluorcbenzens-FID 74.3 50-150 % 1.00  |04/13/2001 16:44

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 13

\
|
i
|
1



STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-04-0251

To:  ACC Environmental Consuitants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method; 8020

8016M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 2001-04-0254-002
Project: 00-6651-001.00 Received: 04/11/2001 17:12
3820 San Leandro
Extracted: 04/13/2001 13:17
Sampled: 04/10/2001 17:30 QC-Batch: 2001/04/13-01.01
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1100 250 ug/i 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17 g
Benzene 12 2.5 ug/l. 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17]
Toluene 7.7 2.5 ugiL 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17]
Ethyl benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17]
Xylene(s) ND 25 ug/L 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17|
MTBE 73 25 ugfL 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17,
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluena 113.2 58-124 % 5,00 04/13/2001 13:17]
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 79.1 50-150 % 5.00 04/13/2001 13:17|

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06

1220 Quarry Lans * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tslephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 13




STL Chromal.ab

Environmsntal Services {CA

1094)

|
i
Submission #: 2001-04-0251

_

i
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: / 8020 ‘
805N |
Afln.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: I
Gas/BTEX and MTBE :
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2001-04-@251-003
Project; 00-6651-001.00 Received: 04/11/20¢1 17:12
3820 San l.eandro i
Extracted: 04/16/2001 11:59
Sampied: 04/10/2001 15:10 QC-Batch: 2001/04/16-01.02
Matrix: Water 3
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed !‘ Flag
Gasoline 15000 2500 ug/L 50.00 |04/16/2001 11:159
Benzene 4500 25 ug/L 50.00 )04/16/2001 11:59
Toluene 27 25 ug/L 50.00 [04/16/2001 11:59
Ethyl benzene 320 25 ug/L 50.00 04/16/2001 11:@9
Xylene(s) 140 25 ug/L 50.00  {04/18/2001 11:59
MTBE 8800 250 ugfl 50.00 |04/16/2001 11:‘{59
Surrogate(s) ?
Trifluorotoluene 110.2 58-124 % 1.00 04/16/2001 11:59
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID 95.2 50-150 % 1.00 04/16/2001 11:5;39

Telephone: (925} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:08

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Page 4 of 13



STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-04-0251

To:  ACC Environmenta! Gonsultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 8015M
8020
Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/04/13-01.01

i MB: 2001/04/13-01.01-063 Date Exiracted: 04/13/2001 08:07
S e _

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fla

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/13/2001 08:07

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/13/2001 08:07

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/13/2001 08:07

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugfl. 04/13/2001 08:07

Kylene(s) ND 0.5 ugil 04/13/2001 08:07

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 04/13/2001 08:07

Surrogate(s)

Triflucrotoluene 107.2 58-124 % 04/13/2001 08:07

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID @.5 50-150 % 04/13/2001 08:07

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; {925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06

Page 5 of 13



STL Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

i
I
)

|
Submission #: 20‘p1 04.0251

To: ACG Environmental Consultants

Atin.: Dave DeMent

Batch QC Report

Test Method:  8015M

8020 !

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

|

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/04/16-01.02
M8B: 2001/04/16-01.,02-003 Date Extracted: 04/16/2001 08118

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed | | Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugl. | 04/16/2001 08:18]
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/16/2001 08:18
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l. 04/16/2001 08:1@
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/16/2001 08:18
Xylena(s) ND 05 uglL | 04/16/2001 08:18
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 04/16/2001 08:18
Surrogate(s) \
Trifluorotoluene 1224 58-124 % 04/16/2001 08:18
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 105.7 50-150 % 04/16/2001 08:1 %

Printed on: 04/47/2001 14:06

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA D4566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

|
|
1

Page 6 of 13



STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To: ACGC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/04/13-01.01
LCS: 2001/04/13-01.01-004 Extracted: 04/13/2001 08:39 Analyzed  04/13/2001 08:39
LCSD: 2001/04/13-01.01-005 Extracted: 04/13/2001 09:12 Analyzed 04/13/2001 09:12
oot
Compound Conc. [ug/lﬁ_"]m_r Exp.Conc. [ug/l] [Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LGS LCSD Lcs LCSD | LCS|1LCSD| [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD
Benzene 11 112 100.0 1000 [111.0| 1120] 0.9 | 774123 | 20
Toluene 110 109 100.0 100.0 |110.0| 100.0( 0.0 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 104 105 100.0 100 | 104.0| 105.0{ 1.0 | 70-130 | 20
Xylena(s) 323 326 300 300 {107.7| 1087 0.9 | 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluens 595 592 500 500 119.0 1184 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed oh: 04/17/2001 14:06 Page 7 of 13



STL c h roma L ab Submission #: 20101 -04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M

8020

Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

]
|
|
|
|
1
I
i
1
i
i

Laharatory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/04/13-01.01

LCS: 2001/04/13-01.01-006 Extracted: 04/13/2001 09:45 Analyzed  04/13/2001 09:45
LCSD: 2001/04/13-01.01-007 Extracted: 04/13/2001 10:17 Analyzed 04/13/2001 10:17

A I
Compound Conc. [uglt ] Exp.Conc. [ugl] |Recovery[%] RPD| Ctr. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LGS [LCSD
Gasocling 486 451 500 500 97.2] 90.2| 7.5 75-125 20
Surrogate(s) |
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 352 352 500 500 7041 704 50-150 5
i
|
i
I
|
|
i
‘\
i
i
]
i
|
|
\
|
i
|
i
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
\
|
o
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 [

Telephone: {325) 484-1218 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

|
Printed cn: 04/17/2001 14:06 Pé?ge 8af 13
|
i
|

|



STL C h roma Lab Submisslon #: 2001-04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  AGC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Controi Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/04/16-01.02

LCS: 2001/04/16-01.02-004  Extracted: 04/16/2001 08:49 Analyzed  04/16/2001 08:49

LCSD:  2001/04/16-01.02-005  Extracted: 04/16/2001 09:20 Analyzed  04/16/2001 02:20
e S

R

Compound Conc. [ugil] Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD | [%) {Recovery (RPD | LCS [LCSD
Benzene 104 96.8 100.0 100.0 1040/ 988 7.2 77123 20
Toluens 106 08.4 100.0 100.0 106.0] 984| 7.4 78~122 20
Ethyl benzena 103 97.0 100.0 100.0 103.01 97.0] 6.0 70-130 20
Xylena(s) 206 278 300 300 98.7] 92.7] 6.3 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 601 555 500 500 120.2] 111.0 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06 Page 9 of 13



STL Chromalab

Submission #: 2001-04-0251

Emvironmental Services (CA 1094) "

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Aftn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

—
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001!04‘(16-01.02
LCS: 2001/04/16-01.02-006 Extracted: 04/16/2001 09:51 Analyzed 04/16/2001 @9:51
LCSD:  2001/04/16-01.02-007 Extracted: 04/16/2001 10:22 Analyzed 04/16/2001 1‘0:22
n
Compound Cong, [ug/l] Exp.Conc. [ug/l] [Recovery[%] RPD|( Ctrl. Limits {%)] lr—“lags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %) |Recovery |RPD Ld;S LCSD
Gasoline 493 493 500 500 986/ 988! 0.0 | 75125 20 ‘
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromafluerohenzene-Fi | 527 523 500 500 105.4| 104.6 50-150 | J J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 [
Telephone; {925) 484-1912 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 i

Printed on: 04/17/2001 14:06
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STL ChromalL.ab Submission #: 2001-04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To: AGC Environmentai Consultants Test Method: 8020
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2001/04/13-01.01
Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample 1D: 2001-04-0251-001

MS: 2001/04/13-01.01-019 Extracted: 04/13/2001 17:16 Analyzed: 04/13/2001 17:16 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2001/04/13-01.01-020Extracted: 04/13/2001 17:49 Analyzed: 04/13/2001 17:49 Dilution: 1.0

[Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%)] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| [%] |[Recaveryl RPD| MS | MSD

Benzeng 111 108 3.59 100.0 100.0 107.4] 108.0] 0.6 65-135 20 J

Toluane 106 105 1.15 1000 100.0 104.9] 105.0( 0.1 65-135 20

Ethyl benzene 104 101 1.24 100 100.0 102.8] 101.0; 1.8 65-135 20 J

Xylenals) 306 303 300 300 |102.0| 101.0] 1.0 | 65135 | 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 5689 517 500 500 111.8% 103.4 58-124

I RS T

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (926) 484-1096
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STL Ch romaLab Submission #: 26:01 04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1094) |

To. ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M|
8020 |
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report !
Gas/BTEX and MTBE '

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD) Water Qc Batch # zoo1lc‘r4f13-o1.o1

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 2001—04—;0251—001

M3: 2001/04/13-01.01-021 Extracted: 04/13/2001 18:22 Analyzed: 04/13/2001 18:22 Dilution; 1.0
MSD: 2001/04/13-01.01-022Extracted: 04/13/2001 18:54 Analyzed: 04/13/2001 18:54 Dilution; 1.0

Compound Cong, [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ugl ] |Recovery [%]| RPD | Cir, Limits [9%) Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| [%] |Recovery| RPD! MS | MSD
Gasoline 873 518 318 500 500 7107 40.0) 559 | ©65-135 20 | rpd
Surrogate(s) :
4-Bromofiucrobsnzene-H68.7 250 500 500 $8.7; 50.0 50-150

i
1220 Quairy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 i
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; {925) 484-1096 1

i
Printed on; 04/17/2001 14:06 Pabe 12 of 13
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STL Chromalab Submission #: 2001-04-0251

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Aitn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

QC Compound Flags
rpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogensity.

Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasocline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {825) 484-1086
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